There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors 23 

of The University of North Carolina the following sums in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 24 

fiscal year: 25 

(1) To be allocated to Winston-Salem State University: 26 

a. Five million one hundred thousand dollars ($5,100,000) for 27 

renovations to Hauser Hall. 28 

b. Eight million dollars ($8,000,000) in nonrecurring funds for 29 

emergency steam room repairs. 30 

c. Two million dollars ($2,000,000) to repair and replace the 31 

campus-wide steam distribution system. 32 

(2) To be allocated to Elizabeth City State University: 33 

a. Five million dollars ($5,000,000) for a sky bridge. 34 

b. Two hundred thousand dollars ($200,000) for a campus-wide 35 

lockdown system. 36 

c. Two million two hundred forty thousand dollars ($2,240,000) for 37 

emergency generator power. 38 

39 

PART IV. NURSING FELLOWS PILOT PROGRAM AT WINSTON-SALEM STATE 40 

UNIVERSITY 41 

SECTION 4.(a)  Article 23 of Chapter 116 of the General Statutes is amended by 42 

adding the following new Part to read:

[...]

fiscal year for the Program's administrative costs, the salary of the Director of 39 

the Program and other Program staff, expenses of the Commission, and to 40 

provide the Commission with funds to use for the extracurricular enhancement 41 

activities of the Program. 42 

(2) The Authority may use the greater of two hundred fifty thousand dollars 43 

($250,000) or four percent (4%) of the funds appropriated to the Trust Fund 44 

each fiscal year for administrative costs associated with the Program. 45 

(3) The Authority shall provide the Commission with up to six hundred thousand 46 

dollars ($600,000) from the Trust Fund in each fiscal year for the Commission 47 

to provide mentoring and coaching support to forgivable loan recipients in an 48 

amount of up to two thousand two hundred dollars ($2,200) for each Program 49 

recipient. 50 

(d) Director of the Program. – The Board of Governors of The University of North 1 

Carolina shall appoint a Director of the Program. The Director shall appoint staff to the 2 

Commission and shall be responsible for recruitment and coordination of the Program, including 3

[...]

SECTION 6.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of Governors 11 

of The University of North Carolina the following sums in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 12 

fiscal year to be allocated to Elizabeth City State University: 13 

(1) Sixty-six million dollars ($66,000,000) to expand the aviation science 14 

program. 15 

(2) Thirty million dollars ($30,000,000) to renovate the Roebuck Stadium. 16 

(3) Forty-five million dollars ($45,000,000) for a residence hall. 17 

18 

PART VII. FUNDS FOR JOHNSON C. SMITH UNIVERSITY 19 

SECTION 7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 20 

Budget and Management the following sums for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated to 21

[...]

Budget and Management the following sums in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 19 

to be allocated to Bennett College: 20 

(1) The sum of one million dollars ($1,000,000) as a directed grant for deferred 21 

facility maintenance needs, including maintenance of residence halls. 22 

(2) The sum of one million five hundred thousand dollars ($1,500,000) to support 23 

the education degree program at that private postsecondary institution. 24 

25 

PART XII. FUNDS FOR LIVINGSTONE COLLEGE 26 

SECTION 12.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Office of State 27 

Budget and Management the following sums in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 28

[...]

Budget and Management the following sums in nonrecurring funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year 36 

to be allocated to Saint Augustine's University: 37 

(1) Ten million dollars ($10,000,000) for a completion assistance grant program 38 

to address gaps in degree completion rates for students. 39 

(2) Twenty-five million dollars ($25,000,000) for the construction of a new 40 

academic building for collaborative learning and innovation. 41 

SECTION 13.(b)  It is the intent of the General Assembly to annually appropriate a 42 

portion of available funds in the Education Lottery Fund in G.S.